
PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

P2000 Light Rail Vehicle (LRV) Powered Axle Assembly Overhaul 
Contract No. MA53169000 

 
1. Contract Number:  MA53169000 

2. Recommended Vendor: Pamco Machine Works 

3. Type of Procurement  (check one):  IFB    RFP   RFP–A&E   
 Non-Competitive    Modification   Task Order 

4. Procurement Dates:   

 A. Issued: 9/05/2018 

 B. Advertised/Publicized:  9/05/2018 

 C. Pre-Bid Conference:  9/14/2018 

 D. Bids Due:  10/17/2019 

 E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  11/21/19 

 F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: 01/15/2019 

 G. Protest Period End Date:  12/09/2019 

5. Solicitations Picked 
Up/Downloaded:  25 

Bids Received:  
2 

6. Contract Administrator: 
Edmund Gonzales 

Telephone Number: 
213/418-3073 

7. Project Manager: 
Richard Wurtele 

Telephone Number:  
310/816-5504 

 

A. Procurement Background 

This Board Action is to approve Contract No. MA53169000 to procure overhaul services for 
the P2000 Light Rail Vehicle (LRV) Powered Assembly Axles in support of Metro’s Blue and 
Green Lines.  Board approval of contract award is subject to resolution of any properly 
submitted protest. 
 
The Request for Proposal (RFP) No. MA53169 was issued in accordance with Metro’s 
Acquisition Policy and the contract type is an Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (ID/IQ).  
 
Seven (7) amendments were issued during the solicitation phase of the RFP: 

• Amendment No. 1, issued on October 9, 2018, extended the due date for proposals to 

October 29, 2018. 

• Amendment No. 2, issued on October 24, 2018, extended the due date for proposals to 

November 13, 2018. 

• Amendment No. 3, issued on November 9, 2018, provided Revision 1 to the Technical 

Specification and extended the due date for proposals to November 30, 2018. 

• Amendment No. 4, issued on April 11, 2019, changed the contract Period of 

Performance; provided a revised Statement and Work, Specifications, technical 

documents; revised the Schedule of Quantities and Prices to reduce the quantity of AC 

Traction Motors to be overhauled; and extended the proposal due date April 19, 2019. 

• Amendment No. 5, issued on April 18, 2019, revised the Schedule of Quantities and 

Prices and extended the proposal due date to April 22, 2019. 

• Amendment No. 6, issued on June 21, 2019, provided a revised Statement of Work, 

revised Minimum Contractor Qualifications and Requirements, provided a revised 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



Schedule of Quantities and Prices to delete all remaining Traction Motors from the 

procurement, and extended the proposal due date to July 1, 2019. 

• Amendment No. 7, issued on October 10, 2019, provided a revised Schedule of 

Quantities and Prices to delete pricing for Powered Axle spare parts and substitute 

pricing for Gear Unit spare parts, and extended the proposal due date to October 17, 

2019. 

 

A total of two (2) proposals were received on October 17, 2019.  The proposers are 

listed below in alphabetical order: 

1. ORX 
2. Pamco Machine Works (Pamco) 

 

 

Evaluation of Proposals 

This procurement was conducted in accordance with and complies with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy for a competitive Technically Acceptable Low Price (TALP) RFP.  The Proposal 
Evaluation Team (PET) evaluated each proposal to determine technical compliance and 
acceptability on a pass/fail basis against the evaluation criteria and posed questions that 
were answered by the proposers.  Both firms, ORX and Pamco, met the RFP’s technically 
acceptable requirements and the award recommendation was made to the lowest priced 
technically acceptable firm.  Pamco was found to be the lowest priced proposer in full 
compliance with the RFP and its technical requirements. 
 
 

B. Price Analysis 

This procurement was a TALP.  Pamco offered the lowest technically acceptable priced 
proposal.  The recommended total price from Pamco has been determined to be fair and 
reasonable based upon Metro’s award to the lowest price offer and adequate price 
competition in accordance with TALP RFP requirements. Pamco’s price proposal was nine 
percent (9%) lower than Metro’s Independent Cost Estimate (ICE).   
 
 

 Contractor Proposed Total Price Metro ICE 

1. Pamco  $3,132,902 
$3,446,776 

2. ORX $3,776,795 

 
 

C. Background on Recommended Contractor: 

Pamco Machine Works., located in Rancho Cucamonga, CA, has been in business since 
1967.  They provide mechanical repair services for several types of rotating equipment 
including gearboxes and rail wheelsets.  Pamco has provided similar products to other 
transit agencies including Miami-Dade Transit, San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit 
(BART) Maryland Transit Authority, and New Jersey Port Authority Transit.  They are 
currently performing light rail powered axle repair services for Metro. Their performance has 
been satisfactory. 

 


